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DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors submit their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2023.

Principal activities

The Hong Kong Environmental Management Association of Hong Kong Limited (“the Association) aims at
advancement of education in environmental protection and advancement of environmental protection for the benefit
of the Hong Kong community by facilitating transparent, purposeful and informed dialogue on environmental and
sustainability issues in the community at large; promoting an active exchange of knowledge amongst its members
and the public; providing a platform for the development of management skills and their application for
environmental professionals; and raising awareness amongst business communities on environmental and
sustainability issues.

Results and appropriations

The results of the Association for the year ended 31 December 2023 are set out in the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income on pages 6.

In accordance with Part B of clause 4(2) of the Association's Articles of Association, no portion of the income or
property of the Association be paid or transferred directly or indirectly, by way of dividend, bonus or otherwise
howsoever to any member.

Directors
The directors of the Association during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Cheung Chun Ming Freeman
Mak Sarah W C

Tsui Bing Cheung

Leung Sau Mei Teresa

Ng Ka Wing Simon

In accordance with Part B of the Article 13 and 15, of the Association's Articles of Association, all directors shall
be elected at the Annual General Meeting and shall hold office for a term of two years after the conclusion of the
Annual General Meeting following their election. All retiring directors shall be eligible for re-election.
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (Cont'd))

Management contracts

No contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of
the Association were entered into or existed during the year.

Business review

The Association falls within the reporting exemption for the financial period in preparing the business review as the
Association is qualified as a small guarantee company in accordance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Permitted indemnity provision

At no time during the financial period and up to the date of this directors’ report, there was or is, any permitted
indemnity provisions in force for the benefit of any of the directors of the Association.

Auditors

The financial statements have been audited by Reanda Lau & Au Yeung (HK) CPA Limited who retire and, being
eligible, offer themselves for re-appointment.

On behalf of the Board

Ng Ka Wing Simon
Director
HONG KONG, 18 August 2024



——

{ IMPORTANT

e e —=
i
|
1

| eand INCOMPLETE. It is subject
il to review and change and therefore
| its contents cannot be relied upon
!Las being accurate.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG LIMITED
EHRBREEEREARAA

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee and not having a share capital)
Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The Hong Kong Environmental Management Association of Hong
Kong Limited (“the Association™) set out on pages 6 to 16, which comprise the statement of financial position as at
31 December 2023, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in
funds and the statement of cash flows for the the year ended 31 December 2023, and a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Association as at 31
December 2023, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public
Accountants (“HKICPA”) and have been properly prepared in compliance with the Companies Ordinance.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the HKICPA.
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the
financial statements” section of our report. We are independent of the Association in accordance with the HKICPA’
s Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (“the Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities
in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Information other than the financial statements and auditor's report thereon

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included
in the directors' report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that
fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG LIMITED
EEREEEGEARAE

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee and not having a share capital)

Responsibilities of directors and those charged with governance for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the
directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Association's ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or have no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Association's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibility for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. This
report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 405 of the Companies Ordinance, and for no
other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of
this report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with
HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error,
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

-4-
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG LIMITED
ERRREEGEARAH

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee and not having a share capital)

Auditor's responsibility for the audit of the financial statements (Cont'd)

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Association's internal control.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by the directors.

e Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concemn basis of accounting and, based on
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that cast
significant doubt on the Association's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Qur conclusions are based
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
cause the Association to cease to continue as a going concern.

e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures,
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves
fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

REANDA LAU & AU YEUNG (HK) CPA LIMITED
Certified Public Accountants
HONG KONG, 18 August 2024

Franklin Lau Shiu Wai
Practising Certificate Number: PO1886
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

REVENUE

EXPENDITURES
Accountancy fee
Auditot's remuneration
Activity expenditures
Company secretarial fee

Bank charges and handling fees

Subscription fee
Web hosting expenses
Sundry expenses

SURPLUS BEFORE INCOME TAX

INCOME TAX

NET SURPLUS AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Note

wn

2023 2022

HK$ HKS
88,484 92,639
1,200 1,000
4,000 4,000
30,099 17,276
1,430 1,430
4,656 4,723
32,832 13,860
1,568 1,737
4,490 1,143
80,275 45,169
8,209 47,470
8,209 47,470

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of, and should be read in

conjunction with, these financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables
Prepayment and deposits
Cash and cash equivalents

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Membership fees received in advance
Accrued expenses

NET CURRENT ASSETS

Representing:
Founding funds
Accumulated surplus

TOTAL ACCUMULATED FUNDS

Ng Ka Wing Simon
Director
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2023 2022
Note HKS B
12,772 11,176
13,103 20,397
g 454,338 438,931
480213 470,504
o 41,650 34,550
7.567 13,167
49217 47,717
430,996 422,787
334,672 334,672
430,996 422,787

Leung Sau Mei Teresa
Director

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of, and should be read in

conjunction with, these financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED FUNDS
¥OR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
Founding Accumulated
funds surplus Total
HKS$ HK$ HKS$
Balance at 1 Janury 2022 334,672 40,645 375,317
Surplus and
total comprehensive income for the year - 47,470 47,470
Balance at 31 December 2022 334,672 88,115 422,787
Balance at 1 Janury 2023 334,672 88,115 422,787
Surplus and
total comprehensive income for the year - 8,209 8,209
Balance at 31 December 2023 334,672 96,324 430,996

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an iniegral part of, and should be read in
p »

conjunction with, these financial statements. g
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2023 2022
Note HKS HK$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Surplus before income tax and working capital changes 8,209 47,470
Increase in receivables (1,596) (3,209)
Decrease / (increase) in prepayment 7,294 (10,391)
(Decrease) / increase in accruals (5,600) 7,493
Increase / (decrease) in membership fees received in advance 7,100 (425)
NET CASH GENERATE FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
AND NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 15,407 40,938
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 438,931 397,993
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF THE YEAR 8 454,338 438,931

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of, and should be read in
conjunction with, these financial statements. 9.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Environmental Management Association of Hong Kong Limited (“the Association”) is a company
incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee and not having a share capital. The Association’
s registered office is located at Unit B, 12/F, Hang Seng Causeway Bay Building, 28 Yee Wo Street, Causeway
Bay, Hong Kong.

The Association is a charitable and non-profit making organisation. The Association aims at advancement of
education in environmental protection and advancement of environmental protection for the benefit of the
Hong Kong community by facilitating transparent, purposeful and informed dialogue on environmental and
sustainability issues in the community at large; promoting an active exchange of knowledge amongst its
members and the public; providing a platform for the development of management skills and their application
for environmental professionals; and raising awareness amongst business communities on environmental and
sustainability issues.

The Association succeeded the operation of the Environmental Management Association of Hong Kong (“the
Society”) since 1 October 2020. The funds transferred from the Society to the Association was recognised as
the Association's founding funds.

Under the Association's Articles of Association, if the Association is wound up while every member and
persons who were a member within one year afterwards before winding up, shall contribute to the assets of the
Association to the extent of not exceeding HK$100.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.
These policies have been consistently applied to the year presented, unless otherwise stated.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Association have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong
Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public
Accountants (“HKICPA™) and the disclosure requirements of the Companies Ordinance. The financial
statements have been prepared under the historical cost conventions.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRS requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and various other factors believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. While the
management reviews their judgements, estimates and assumption continuously, the actual results may
differ from these estimates.

-10 -
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)
(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future
periods. However, the management has not made any judgement in the application of HKFRSs that have
significant effect on the financial statements nor any estimates with a significant risk of material
adjustment on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

New and amended standards adopted by the Association

HKAS 1 and HKFRS Practice Disclosure of Accounting Policies
Statement 2 (Amendments)
HKAS 8 (Amendments) Definition of Accounting Estimates
HKAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising
from a single transaction
HKAS 12 (Amendments) International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules
HKFRS 17 (Including the Insurance Contracts
October 2020 and February

2022 Amendments to HKFRS 17)
The adoption of these new HKFRSs had no material effect on the results and financial position and does

not result in any substantial changes in the Institute's accounting policies and presentation of the financial
statements.

New and amended standards not yet adopted

HKAS 1 (Amendments) Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current'
HKAS 1 (Amendments) Non-current liabilities with Covenants'

HKFRS 16 (Amendments) Lease Liabilities in a Sale and Leaseback'

HK Int 5 (2020) Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (2020) Presentation

of Financial Statements - Classification by the
Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment
on Demand Clause'

HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Supplier Finance Arrangementsl

HKAS 21 (Amendments) Lack of Exchangeability2
HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 Sales or Contribution of Assets between an Investor
(Amendments) and its Associate and Joint Venture’

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025
Effective for a date to be determined

T —
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)

2,

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

(@)

(b)

©

()

(e)

Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

New and amended standards not yet adopted (Cont'd)

The adoption of these amendments to existing standards is not expected to have any significant impact on
the results and the financial position of the Association.

Receivables

Receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method, less provision for impairment.

At each reporting date, the Association assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a receivable
or group of receivables is impaired. Impairment losses on receivables are recognized in profit or loss when
there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred and are measured as the difference
between the receivable’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding
future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at its original effective interest rate, i.e. the
effective interest rate computed at initial recognition. The impairment loss is reversed if, in a subsequent
period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an
event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Cash and cash equivalents

In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with

banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and
bank overdrafts.

Contract liabilities

The Association charges their members an annual membership fee for renewal of membership on a
calendar-year basis (i.e. from 1 January to 31 December), which is recognized in surplus or deficit on a
straight-line basis over the subscription period. The contract liabilities mainly relate to membership fees
received in advance which represent the unearned membership fee income for the year.

Accruals and other payables

Other payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the
normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the

effective interest method.
212 -
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

®

(@

Revenues recognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Association and
when the revenue can be measured reliably, on the following bases:

(i) Membership fees are recognized on a straight-line basis over the membership period.

(i) Application fees are recognized at a point in time on completion of assessment services by granting
the qualification and status to the applicants.

(iil) Income from seminars and courses is recognized over time as the services are rendered.

(iv) Events fees are recognized when the events are conducted, and cash is certain for receivable.

(v) Donation income is recognised upon receiving of cash or cash equivalent.

(vi) Interest income are recognised on a time proportion basis, taking into account the principal amounts
outstanding and interest rates applicable.

Functional and presentation currency
Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic

environment in which the entity operates (“functional currency”). The financial statements are presented
in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), which is the functional and presentation currency of the Association.

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(a) Financial risk factors

The Association is exposed to a variety of financial risks: credit risk and liquidity risk. The Association’s
overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial market and seeks to
minimise potential adverse effects on the Association’s financial performance. The Association does not
use derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

(i) Credit risk
The Association is exposed to credit risk in relation to its receivables, cash and bank balances. The
Association's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amounts of these financial assets. The

credit risk on deposits with bank is limited because deposits are in banks with sound credit ratings.

The Association has designed its credit policy with an objective to minimize its exposure to credit
risk. The Association's fee receivables is very short term in nature and the associated risk is minimal.

-13-
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)
(a) Financial risk factors (Cont'd)
(ii) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash. Management of Association
regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements and to ensure that adequate funding is
available for operating, investing and financing activities.

The table below analyses the Association's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based
on the remaining period at the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date. The
amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Total contractual

Carrying undiscounted Less than
amount cash flow 1 year
HKS$ HKS$ HKS$
At 31 December 2023
Accrued expenses 7,567 7,567 7,567
At 31 December 2022
Accrued expenses 13,167 13,167 13,167

(b) Capital management

The Association's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Association's ability to continue
as a going concern in order to strengthen the Association's operational efficiency.

The capital structure of the Association consists of founding funds and accumulated surplus. The
Association actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital to ensure that its fee level is adequate
to fund future expenditures, taking into account its projected cashflow requirement, future financial
obligations and commitments.

-14 -
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)

4. REVENUE

Membership fee income
Application fee income
Course and activity fee income
Donation income

Bank interest income

Other income

5. SURPLUS BEFORE INCOME TAX

Surplus before income tax is stated after charging the following:

Auditor's remuneration

6. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION
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2023 2022
HKS HKS$

54,475 54,275
1,900 3,300
26,980 32,595
2,000 2,000
3,129 294
- 175
88,484 92,639
2023 2022
HKS HKS
4,000 4,000

None of the directors received or will receive any fees or emoluments in respect of their services to the

Association during the year.

7. INCOME TAX

No provision has been made for Hong Kong Profits Tax as the Association is exempted under Section 88 of

Hong Kong Inland Revenue Ordinance.
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~ ~ NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)

8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2023 2022
HKS$ HKS$
Cash at banks 454,338 438,931

All cash and cash equivalents are denominated in Hong Kong dollars.

9. CONTRACT LABILITIES

It represented the Association's membership fee received in advance. Changes in the balances of contract
liabilities during the year:

2023 2022
HKS$ HKS$
Balance at 1 Janury 34,550 34,975
Decrease due to the recognition of revenue during the year (34,550) (34,975)
Increase due to cash received during the year 41,650 34,550
Balance at 31 December 41,650 34,550

10. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Association’s board of directors on 18 August
2024.
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DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(For management information purposes only)

2023 2022
HKS$ HK$
INCOME
Membership and application fee income 56,375 57,575
Course and activity income 26,980 32,595
Donation income 2,000 2,000
Bank interest income 3,129 294
Other income - 175
88,484 92,639
LESS: EXPENDITURE
Auditor's remuneration 4,000 4,000
Accounting service fee 1,200 1,000
Activity expense 30,099 17,276
Bank charges 4,656 4,723
Company secretarial fee 1,430 1,430
Subscription fee 32,832 13,860
Web hosting expenses 1,568 1,737
Sundry expenses 4,490 1,143
80,275 45,169

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 8,209 47,470




